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THE YARBROUGH STORY 

The name is said to come from the old Nordic work "Jardbor" pronounced 
Yarborg. ~t refers to a type of earthwork fortification once used by the 
ancient Norsemen for their defenses. The Yarburgs as they were called up to 
about 1600, were part of the Vikings that came out of Scandinavia in the 
latter part of the eighth century. They plagued the southern country by 
burning and pillaging the towns and villages they found in the Western 
World. 

The British Isles were wide open to them. The Romans had ran most of the 
British Isles but pulled out in the 4th Century to protect Rome. One fourth 
of the British Isles were then taken by the Germans. This area became 
controlled by the Angles, Saxons, and Jutes. The Southern part was 
controlled by Roman-British after victory at Mount Badon. This is the time 
period that the term of England came to be. England was divided into seven 
Kingdoms which allowed the Vikings in 793 to attack the Holy Isle of 
Lindisfarne, off the coast of Northumbria. They continued south 
and by 99 were reported off the Aquitane coast of France. 

These two attacks alarmed the Western World. Two quotes from the book by 
Hazel Yarbrough gives the attitude of the World toward the Vikings. 

"And they came to the Church of Linisfarne, laid everything to waste with 
grievous plundering, trampled the Holy places with polluted feet, dug up 
alters and seized all treasure of the Holy Church." Simon of Durham 
"Never before has such terror appeared in Britain as we have now suffered 
from a pagan race, nor was it thought that such an inroad from the sea 
could be made." Alquin of York. 

From 835, hardly a year passed without some terror from the Vikings. Most 
reports were very inaccurate, adding more terror than really was. From 851 
the Vikings were on English soil, and the first reference of the name 
Yarberg was found in England. The Saxons tried paying bribes to 
the Vikings for them to leave them alone. It did not work the Vikings did 
much as they pleased and made strong inroads into Northern England. 

Out of all this came King Alfred in 865 who became known as Alfred the 
Great. He gave the early Danes known as Vikings a good fight. The Danes 
did capture most of then North country. Kind Alfred was able to defeat the 
Danes in several battles but finally came to terms with King Guthram 
Yarburg giving the North East to the Danes. This gave the Danes the right 
to settle in the boroughs of Nottingham, Lincoln, Stamford, Derby and 
Liecester. This area became known as Danelaw. Scandinavian customs, laws 
and language would prevail in this part of England for many centuries, and 
even today their legacies remain, in place names and in the local dialect. 

The little hamlet of Yarborough lies just off the coast of Lincolnshire, a 
few miles south of the River Humber and a few miles inland from the North 
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Sea ••• exactly the sort of place you would imagine an old Viking would 
choose for himself when he got tired of raiding and trading and 
decided to settle down. The village today consists of about a dozen houses 
and an old stone church, which dates back at least to the twelfth century. 
We can not be sure which Yarbrough built it, or even at what point Gemund's 
descendants began to abandon their old pagan beliefs and to espouse the 
"new" Christian religion. One this is certain, though, the conversion 
would not happen over night •• it would have been a slow gradual process, and 
many generations would probably have had to pass before the Lord of 
Yarbrough was comfortable enough with Christianity that he could have been 
prevailed upon to build so grand a church. A plaque inside the church 
identifies it as "St. John the Baptist, Yarburgh. The plaque further reads: 
This church is maintained by the Redundant Churches Fund, St. 
Andrew-By-the-Wardrobe, Queen Victoria Street, London, England, with money 
provided by Parliament and the Church of England, and by the gifts of the 
public. Although no longer used for regular worship, it remains a 
consecrated building." 

The Norman Conquest of England has been called the greatesta,take over in 
the history of Western Europe. It came about because King Edward the 
Confessor was childless and the Crown was of elective power by the house of 
Nobels. William the Duke of N Normandy, a descendant of a Viking Chieftain, 
claimed that King Edward had promised the Crown to him. In 1066 with the 
death of King Edward the Crown was give to Harold, Earl of Wessex as 
Edward's successor. The problem was that Harold was shipwrecked on the 
coast of Normandy in 1064 and to get the help he needed he acknowledged 
William's claim to the crown. 

After the Coronation in early 1066 which was followed by a visit of Haley's 
Comet, this set the stage for what was to come. William called on the 
Danes to come to his aid. The men of Danelaw rallied under the banner of 
William their fellow Dane. This include don Eustacias De Yarbrugh. 
First an invasion force led by the King of Norway, King Herald Haardraade. 
He landed and was met at the Battle of Stamford Bridge by the new King 
Harold which was able to defeat the Normans in a bloody battle. His 
victory was quickly taken away for news reached him that William had landed 
at Pevensey. A good description of the Battle is given by R. J. White a 
Fellow of Downing College at Cambridge. "On October 14, 1066, after making 
a forced march and gathering all the reinforcements he could assemble on 
short notice, Harold and the battered survivors of Stamford Bridge took up 
position across William's route to London, on the spur of a hill six miles 
northwest of Hastings, a site marked today by the village and abbey of 
Battle. As the Normans approached, the Anglo Saxons left their horses in 
the rear, and formed on foot in their customary shield-ring, armed with 
long Danish battle axes. The mounted Norman knights, storming the hillside, 
were supported by bolleys of arrows fired between charges by bands of 
archers in their rear, and the superiority of arms and tactics finally 
proved too much for the defenders. When dusk fell, Harold and the men of 
his bodyguard lay dead at the foot of the Royal Standard, surrounded by 
hundreds of slain comrades, while the survivors scattered in all 
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directions before the Norman Cavalry. Duke William, who had fought in the 
front rank's and had three horses killed beneath him, could claim the 
victory; he could also assert that his claim to the throne of England had 
been vindicated by the god of battle." 

What part of the battles Eustacias De Yarburg was in is unknown at this 
time, but he must have been in the mist of it all. William the Conqueror 
awarded his supporters various estates for their support and Eustacias De 
Yarbrugh was awarded a large estate in Lincoln and made the Lord of 
Yarbrough in Lincoln. This is recorded in the Doomsday Book of 1086, which 
was the first census and tax digest of its kind in Britain. It was 
commissioned by King William so he would know all that was at his command 
in England, this gave almost a complete list of all people, property and 
lands in England. 

This Eustacias De Yarbrugh is as of now the beginning of the Yarbrough 
Family. He had a son Robert De Yarburg who married daughter of Sir Lambert 
Munby and had a son Lambert De Yarburg. 

Lambert De Yarburg married the daughter of Arthur Ormesby and had a son Sir 
John Yarburg who married Ursula Humbertson daughter of Sir Raphe Humbertson 
and had a son named Ralph De Yarburg. Ralph De Yarburg married Anne Steine 
daughter of Sir William Steine and had a son Robert De Yarburg. Robert De 
Yarburg married the daughter of Sir John Bussam and had a son, William De 
Yarburg. William Yarburg married Beatrix Auke, the daughter of Sir Geffrey 
Auke and they had a son Richard Yarburg. Richard married Cassandra 
Maplethorpe, daughter of Sir Richard Maplethorpe and had a son Robert 
Yarburg. Robert Yarburg married Isabell Ewerby, daughter of Sir John 
Ewerby and had a son, William Yarburg. William Yarburg married the 
daughter of Thomas Angevyle and had a son Richard Yarburg. Richard Yarburg 
married Joan Atwell, daughter of Thomas Atwell and had a son William 
Yarburg. William Yarburg married Isabell Billing, daughter of Sir John 
Biling, and had a son Richard Yarburg. Richard Yarburg married Elizabeth 
Moyne daughter of Thomas Moyne and had a son Charles Yarburg. Charles 
Yarburg married Agnes Skipwith daughter of Sir John Skipwith and had a son 
Richard Yarburg. His second wife Elizabeth Newcom and him had sons, 
Christopher, Edmund, Bryan and daughters Ursula, Margaret, Bridget, 
Barbara, and Jane. Richard Yarburg married Margaret Borington and had a son 
Charles Yarburg. Charles Yarburg married Elizabeth Littlebury, daughter of 
Humphrey Littlebury and had a son William Yarburg. William Yarburg 
married Elinor Clifford daughter of Thomas Clifford, and had a son Henry 
Yarburg, William Yarburg and Nicholas Yarburg. Christopher Yarburg son of 
Charles and Elizabeth married Margaret Grantham and ha~ two sons, Charles 
and Francis. Charles' son Edmund married and settled in Nottingham. 
Francis Yarburgh, son of Edmund, married Sarah Wromely and lived at 
Balne Hall in Yorkshire and had Sir Nicholas, Thomas, Edmund, and Francis 
Yarburgh. 
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Sir Nicholas Yarburgh married Faith Dawney, daughter of John Dawney and had 
the following children: Sir Thomas Yarburgh, Nicholas, Richard, John, 
Edmund, Christopher, Elizabeth, and Faith. Sir Thomas Yarburgh married 
Henrietta Marie Blague and had James, Thomas, Blague, and Richard Yarburgh. 
Thomas Yarburgh son of of Edmund and Sarah married Anne Ellys. Edmund or 
Edward Yarbrough the youngest son of Edmund and Sarah married Anne Stanhope 
daughter of Thomas Stanhope, and had a son Thomas Yarbrough born in 1661. 

I know this is a long list of names, 
family of Richard Yarbrough (this is 
born in 1615. he was the first known 

but through it all it brings us to the 
when the name changed to Yarbrough) 
Yarbrough to come to America. 
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YARBROUGHS IN VIRGINIA 

England had a Civil War in 1642 that lasted to 1649. It mostly evolved the 
upper class but the lower class was also used as soldiers. this caused 
some problems fro some of the ruling Nobles. During this time many of the 
Royalist families migrated to the Virginia Colony. The Yarbrugh family had 
close ties with the Royal family and so this may be reason the Richard 
Yarbrough left England in 1643. It may have been a political decision that 
inured their safety and their families safety. 

It also could be that his brother Sir Thomas Yarbrugh got all of the 
birthright which left very little to Richard. This would mean that he had 
no real wealth of his own and would have to live off the blessing of the 
family and what work he could find that would fit his station in society. 
Richard may have decided to break out of the family mold and try something 
new. 

Richard Yarbrough married Frances Procter in 1635 in England. Richard, born 
in 1615, made the migration to Virginia in 1643 from England. Some of his 
children may have been born in England. For his son ,Richard, gave in a 
court case in 1690 in New Kent County, Virginia, that he was born in 
Lincolnshire in England. He gave his age to be 38 which would make him born 
in 1652. 

Some insight into the character of Richard is given in the audio-visual 
presentation at the Blandford Church in Virginia. It states that Richard 
Yarbrough, and a few other wandering families ventured up the James River 
into the wilderness. What courage it took to sail pass the ruins of 
Walstenholme Towne, where only eighteen years earlier Indians had massacred 
the entire population and burned it to the ground. They continued into the 
country of Virginia where no white man had ever been before. From the 
records of the Virginia Company of London, it gives that only one out of 
three of the early pioneers survived from starvation, disease, and Indians. 

Virginia in the early 1640's was far and away the wildest, most sparsely 
populated, and the least attractive of all the British colonies that were 
in existence at that time •• a colonial backwater, really. The high hopes 
with which the London Company 'adventures' had begun their 'grand 
experiment' in 1606 had long since given way to the realities of life in 
the wilderness. Gone were the visionaries with their dreams of vineyards 
and silkworm plantations. They had been replaced by planters of a more 
practical lifestyle, who had long since given up worrying about what 
wouldn't grow in Virginia in favor of concentrating on what would grow 
there ••• tobacco. Now, thirty-five years after the colony's founding, they 
were growing this crop to the exclusion of just about everything else. So 
successful was tobacco in the colony's barter system that Virginia did not 
issue a currency until 1755, and even then tobacco remained important as a 
medium of exchange. 
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Without a doubt, the most serious problem that these early Virginia 
settlers had to cope with was the Indians, who had never really been able 
to come to terms with the white man's ideas of land ownership. From the 
beginning, peace between the two races had been fragile at best, with each 
race regarding itself as the superior one. 

Edward Yarbrough and Christian Yarbrough are listed in records in 1653 and 
1657 in Virginia. This shows there were other Yarbroughs that came over 
after Richard and they were of the family of Richard. Edward, known as 
Edmund in England, ,and his wife was Sarah Wormely, he was Richard's 
grandfather. Edward died and it is recorded that his son Edward was to be 
passed "to the next court to be delivered to constable and from that 
constable to another constable until he be delivered to Col. Robert Abrall, 
who is desired by this Court to dispose of him to his Mother or other ways 
which are fitting. next Court to be 24 August, 1658." (* found in "Virginia 
Colonial abstracts," Series 2, Vol. 5, Duvall York Co. 1657-1659) 

Surviving records of early Virginia are scarce, most of them having fallen 
casualty over the years to fires, carelessness, deterioration, and Union 
soldiers, who ransacked local courthouses during the Civil War and carried 
off the record books as souvenirs. The earliest record we have of Richard 
Yarbrough in Virginia is found in the archives of Old Bristol Parish 
Church, which have miraculously survived. They name "Richard Yarbrough, an 
Englishman" as one of the founders of the parish (ca.1643). The parish 
records also mention Richard as a member of the expeditionary party who 
first explored the upper reaches of the James River. 

If you sail far enough up the York River you will eventually come to a 
fork where the York separates into two smaller rivers, the Mattaponi and 
the Pamunkey. The area between these streams is known as Pamunkey Neck, and 
it was here that Richard Yarbrough purchased a vast tract of land from the 
Pamunkey and Chichomony Indians while the area was still wilderness. 

Richard had at least two sons, for they were listed in his estate. His son 
John Yarbrough was deeded land in King William County on 12 February 1695 
from Richard. This was most likely a wedding gift as John had married 
Abigail Whitehead a few days before the transaction. his other son was 
Richard Jr. born about 1652 in England. He also made sure his sons were 
educated and this drive to educate the children of the family was passed on 
to his descendants. This made the Yarbroughs an educated family who took 
an active part in the community they lived in. 

Richard was a very religious person he was part of the found party of the 
Old Blandford Church. There is a memorial to Richard today. "Richard 
Yarbrough, immigrant, one of the founders, 1642, of Bristol Parish, Prince 
George County, Virginia" (died 1702, aged 87) rests in his grave inside the 
church yard enclosure. The slab in front of the old headstone is the result 
of a project started in 1980 by R.P. Yarbrough of Charlotte, North 
Carolina. With the support of other Yarbroughs, this new marker became a 
reality and was dedicated at the National Yarbrough conference held 1982 at 
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Old Blandford Church, Petersburg, Virginia. Richard Yarbrough was buried 
in this spot when it was known as Well's Hill in the town of Blandford. The 
brick church was erected in 1735 within a few feet of Richard Yarbrough's 
grave which is the oldest grave in the cemetery. Old Blanford Church and 
cemetery is located on US Routes 301-460; Crater Road. The graveyard holds 
thousands of Confederate soldiers and the grave of Lieutenant Wales Hurt, 
age 17, he -was among a group of soldiers left behind to protect a hospital 
from the advance of 1300 Union Cavalrymen, who were advancing on Petersburg 
on 9 June 1864. Lt. Hurst went down in history as making one of the most 
valiant stands in the War. Most of his men died with him and were buried 
by him, but he held his post long enough for reinforcements to arrive. 

Throughout this time frame there has been more immigration of the Yarbrough 
family to the colonies. Land records throughout the 1700's prove this. 
William Yarbrough was listed as having 400 acres in King William County. 
Edward and William later have recorded (1723) land holdings in St. Johns 
Parish. In 1724 William patents 400 new acres in st. Johns Parish, on the 
branch of Reedy Swamp of the Mattawponi River. In 1724 Richard patents 400 
new acres in St. Margareta Parish. In 1725 Charles patents 400 new acres 
in St. Margareta parish. In 1735 Ambrose Yarbrough migrated to America 
from England and settled in Price George County, this area became Amelia 
County. William and his wife Eleanor built a plantation in Amelia _county 
on the banks of the Little Nottaway River. here William died in 1748 and he 
listed his sons in his will: Samuel, William, Ezekial, Moses, Micajah. 

Some of the family migrated south into North Carolina in about 1750. A 
Richard Yarbrough witnessed a deed in Anson County, North Carolina in 1750. 
In 1755 a tax list shows Thomas Yarbrough and .son Manoah and also a John 
Yarbrough. 1770-71 tax list for Butte County, North Carolina shows James, 
Richard, Henry, Micajah, Joshua, John, and Zachariah Yarbroughs. 

William, son of William, married Diana Smith, daughter of James and Ann 
Cary Smith. They lived in Lunenburg County, Virginia and had the following 
children: James Smith, Richard, Elizabeth, Oswell, and Joseph. 
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REVOLUTION 

The North Carolina roster of Revolutionary Soldiers list these Yarbroughs: 
David, Edward, James, Jeptha, Rowland, Joseph, Nathan, Benjamin, Ruben, 
Richard, and John. So by the time of the Revolution the family became quite 
numerous in North Carolina. It was this time period that some of the 
family moved into South Carolina. We have found land transactions in Craven 
County and Granville County. 

Ambrose Yarbrough son of the emigrant Ambrose who came over in 1735, 
married Elizabeth Culpepper. She was the daughter of Captain John 
Culpepper. Ambrose's sister, Mary married John Culpepper the nephew of 
Captain John Culpepper. 

Captain John Culpepper was in the Kings Militia in Anson County, North 
Carolina. He is listed in the Archives, "Field Return of the Regiment of 
Militia Rocky River Company, of Anson County, at a general Muster the 
nineteenth Day of November 1770.) It listed Captain John Culpepper's 
Command as follows: One lieutenant, One Ensign, Three Sergeants, Three 
Corporals, One Drummer and One Hundred and One men under arms, all sworn to 
the service of King and Country. When the War started Captain John 
Culpepper and his entire command deserted their King and joined the Rebel 
Forces. 

Not all of the Yarbrough family was for Independence. A list of British 
Loyalists from Sough Carolina shows James Dandridge Yarbrough and Lt. John 
Yarbrough, both from Colleton County. There was a Thomas Yarbrough in 
Georgia who worked for both. He sold goods and his service to the 
Revolution and the British. However, he was drafted into the Georgia 
Battalion for a term on two years. 

Some of the family tried moving to new areas to get out of the War. Clement 
Yarbrough was one of those who chose to leave the States. However, he was 
captured by the men of the Executive Council of the State of Georgia and 
charged with Tory activities. It was ordered that they be executed by 
hanging. During the night a guard came buy and asked each one if he had 
the opportunity to serve the Revolution would he. The next morning they 
were taken out to be hanged. All those that answered yes to the question 
the night before were spared and watched those who answered no be hung. A 
pardon had come that stated, "That on the consideration that they enter into 
the service on board one of the Vessels of War of the United States." 
Clement Yarbrough was one who answered yes and entered the service. After 
the War he did not return to Georgia. 

There were some settlers of the Colonies who were able to get out of the 
country. Historians have found that some of the people of West Florida or 
as now known as Louisiana moved there to get away form the War because they 
were loyal to England. They chose to leave the Atlantic States to avoid the 
war. One of these was James Smith Yarbrough born 2 September 1745. He left 
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the North Carolina-Virginia area early for he was able to see what was 
coming. It is reported in the Louisiana Genealogical Register, Vol . 20, P. 
7, that James Smith Yarbrough arrived with his wife, five children and his 
brothers in May 1773. 

The following story is recorded, "After the War in 1791, President George 
Washington toured the South to show good will, but his real reason was a to 
strengthen the Federalist Party. On 30 May 1791, the President was met by 
the Salisbury Light Dragoons and ceremoniously escorted to Salisbury. The 
tiny village of Salisbury extended all the courtesy and pomp due the first 
President of the United States. There were parades, a banquet and a ball. 
George Washington was the house guest of Edward Yarbrough. He slept there 
and ate at this table. The people of the Carolina's like most Americans saw 
him as a hero and idolized him." 
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WESTWARD 

Some of the YARBROUGHS decided once again to become pioneers. With a group 
moving to Georgia, and other moving west to areas such as Tennessee, 
Mississippi, Arkansas, and the area of West Florida (Louisiana). A lot of 
these did not use covered wagons, for there were no roads. They used the 
trails that had been developed by the Indians and game. This made it hard 
to get oxcarts down these trails so many had to walk and carry what they 
could. Their early homes were made of hastily erected cabins of rough hewn 
logs. They had dirt floors, unglazed windows covered by animal skins or 
wood, and what little furniture they could make from what was at hand. 
There was also a decline in educating their children. The work of survival 
took all their time, so there was no time for schooling the children. Some 
were taught the basic things but that was very little. 

James Smith Yarbrough and two of his brothers made it to West Florida. 
Oswell was one brother and he witnessed a will in Natchez District. James 
received a land grant (#363, 400A) on the Mississippi River. This took 
place on 2 June 1777, it was not clear whether this was an English or 
Spanish Land grant. He was known as "a West Florida Yeoman". He was 
educated, but his children were not. James and his wife Mary had eight 
children. We have not learned Mary's Maiden name. (John Swanson Yarbrough 
was one of these eight children.) 

Two of James' children fought in the War of 1812, on the side of the United 
States. They settled in what was known as Galves Town. Records show that 
James Smith Yarbrough applied for beef, corn and provisions in April 22, 
1784. Records also show that on March 20, 1804 Anna Smith was married. 
She was the daughter of Mariah Yarbrough and Santiago Smith. This record 
also states that Ann Smith was a native of Galvez Town, indication that her 
mother, Mariah Yarbrough was born c 1769 and no doubt was one of the five 
children who arrived with James Smith Yarbrough. 

"Lower Mississippi" by Hedding Carter, in his series, "Rivers of America, " 
write that the English had hopes of dredging out Manchac so that their 
ships could enter the Mississippi River without the hazards of entering 
the mouth of the River. Their engineering attempts to clear the channel 
were a failure, but they went on with their plans to build a fort. Fort 
Bute, it was called, was a little backwoods fortification, garrisoned by a 
few officers who were soon replaces with Scots Fusiliers and English 
Colonials and veterans of the Seven Years War. 

Below the Iberville River, The Spanish watched with envy the trade which 
the English controlled. By 1777 the English had wrought a miracle of 
colonization. Along the river, scores of comfortable, solid homes gave 
proof of the prosperity under England. These homes were of brick and mortar 
and nestled, white and cool, under oak and magnolia trees, back some forty 
feet from the Mississippi to Manchac to the bayou's conjunction with the 
Amite. 
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The settlers of Galves Town were at peace with their Spanish neighbors, and 
lived only a short distance from Manchac, where the warehouses of Mr. 
Swanson and Co., Indian Traders, emphasized England's mercantile 
dominance. The two small forts were joined by a wooden bridge. The English 
and the Indians in this area dominated all others. This was Spanish 
territory at this time. Galves became Governor in 1777 and heard of the 
War between Spain-England and the English plans to reinforce Manchac. 
Governor Galves planned to strike first for fear the English would take 
this land from the Spanish. His plans were delayed due to a hurricane in 
August of 1779. He was able to gather troops from the Indians, Arcadians, 
farmers, trappers, and 170 Spanish Veterans. At sunrise on the 21st of 
September 1779, the battle began with an artillery barrage. By 3:30pm the 
English Fort was in ruins and Galves demanded the surrender of Baton Rouge 
and Fort Panmure at Natchez. This ended the English threat to New Orleans 
and as time passed both Manchac and Galves Town faded away over the years. 

James' sons were not blessed with the education their father had, they 
became farmers, trappers, and general frontiersmen. With the purchase of 
the Louisiana Territory in 1803 this land became part of the United States. 
Because of this they fought in the War of 1812. However, it is not known 
what battles they were in. Being on the Mississippi River, close to Baton 
Rouge, they probably were in both the Battle of Horseshoe Bend and in the 
Battle of New Orleans. 

The Indians were 
1813. The Creek 
their territory. 
Indians attacked 

being supplied by the British and they went to War in 
Nation was determined to get rid of all the white men in 

The settlers moved to Fort Mims for protections but the 
and killed several hundred. In 1814 General Andrew Jackson 

known as "Old Hickory", moved his army into the area to avenge the loss of 
Fort Mims. He got the 
help of the Cherokees, who were traditional enemies of the Creek. Andrew 
Jackson and Chief Sequoia caught up with the Creek and the Battle of 
Horseshoe Bend began. The Creek were totally defeated and succeeded to the 
United States almost half of what is now the State of Alabama, which became 
a state in 1817. 
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ON TO TEXAS 

John Swanson Yarbrough born 25 December 1777, is the son of James Smith 

Yarbrough. John Swanson Yarbrough Sr., his eldest son Joseph Randolph 
Yarbrough and John Swanson Yarbrough Jr. all received land grants for 
having arrived in Texas in 1832, and for serving in the Army of the 
Republic of Texas. John Swanson Jr., was killed in the Battle of San 
Jacinto. 

In 1845 or 1846 John Swanson Yarbrough Sr. Married Mrs. Frances Coker Moore 
Tope, a widow who had been left with small children at home, after the 
death of her second husband. He was thirty six years older than she, but 
he also had small children at home. She was born in Arkansas in 1813, and 
family legend has Frances a sister of John Swanson Yarbrough's second wife, 
and when she went to their home after their marriage, Dow's greeting to his 
step-mother was "Hello, Aunt Fanny"! They were married for seventeen years 
and had one daughter, Amanda. She was born October 20, 1846 in Crockett, 
Houston County, Texas where she spent most of her childhood and attended 
school, before moving to McMullen county where she married Joseph Walker. 

On March 27, 1837, Swanson was living in Nacogdoches County when he sold 
his rights to two-thirds a league and labor of land. On April 22, 1837, 
John Swanson and his son Joseph Randolph were in Nacogdoches County and 
signed the petition to form Houston County. Swanson Yarbrough is listed on 
the 1840 Houston County Census and Tax list. In October 1842, in Houston 
County, he appointed Isaac Parker to locate his headright. In December 
1850, he sold his San Jacinto Donation Certificate in Harris County to c,. 
Ennis. In 1858, he received a headright grant in Washington County and in 
that same year, moved to the newly formed McMullen County where he and 
about thirty families settled on the Frio River. The settlement was named 
Yarbrough Bend for him and a Texas Historical marker can be found there 
today. It reads "Founded 1858, named for John Swanson Yarbrough, an 
original settler. Town contained about 30 log picket houses. Settler were 
often harassed by Indians, cattle thieves and wild animals,. Other original 
settlers were: Dr George Ditworth, John Moore, James Tope N.H. Walker, Joe 
Walker, and Benjamin Franklin Winters." The Texas State Historical 
Committee erected this marker in 1968, at the site of the County's first 
settlement, Yarbrough Bend. 

Yarbrough Bend was a site on a bend in the Frio River, chosen by John 
Swanson Yarbrough and about thirty other families as the first settlement 
in McMullen County in 1858. The location was twenty-five miles northwest of 
Oakville, extending as far east as present Calliham, and about five miles 
west from the present town of Tilden. A trail connected Yarbrough Bend with 
Oakville, the Live Oak County Seat. Oxcart roads ran up from the San 
Patricio colony of McMullen and McGloin on either side of the Nueces River 
and intersected at Oakville. 
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Although there was never a post office or general store, there was a school 
in the western part of the settlement near Ellis Crossing on the Frio 
River . 

Since families settled on either side of the river a ford located north of 
the settlement was used to cross over when the river was on a rise. A foot 
bridge was made of large tree trunks, and small boats wee made of green 
willow with bull hides stretched and sewn on the framework. 

With John Swanson Yarbrough were his wife, Frances, his daughter Amanda, 
two sons by previous marriages, Alfred and Lorenzo Dow Yarbrough, and his 
two step-sons John Moore and James Tope. Benjamin Franklin Winters, 
Nathaniel H. Walker, Dr. George Dilworth, Joseph Walker and their families 
were also among the first settlers. 

A great amount of courage was required for our ancestors to leave the 
security of familiar surroundings every few years and face the dangers of 
an unsettled land. They were not only brave, but adventurous people to 
take the necessary provisions with a few prized possessions packed in 
covered wagons and leave their homes without a thought . of looking back. 
Perhaps the fact that many were neighbors, friends, and relatives provided 
the support and confidence needed to risk the dangers of such a journey. 

When they arrived at their destination, the wagons continued to serve as 
temporary homes, and provided shelter until the land was cleared, gardens 
planted and log cabins built •• in that order. The oak, elm, willow, 
cottonwood and ash were felled to build two and three room cabins with logs 
used upright "picket-style". The logs were driven into the ground side by 
side and the cracks filled with mud. Wooden beams and rafters were pegged 
into place and the roofs made of shingles were added. Hand made shingles 
were seldom nailed down but were weighted in place by rocks and poles. 

The floors were simply smoothed, packed earth covered with deer skin rugs. 
The beds had straw or feather mattresses. At times an additional bed was 
needed and a scaffold was built. It was made by tying skins to a temporary 
framework in the corner of a room and came in handy when there was a 
shortage of "bedsteads." 

Fireplaces were one of the most important additions to cabins as they not 
only were for heating in the winter but were used for cooking as well. Big 
black pots over the open fireplace were used for boiling, skillets for 
frying, and Dutch ovens for baking meat, bread, cakes and cookies. 

Since raising livestock was the main occupation most of the men started 
herds from the maverick longhorn cattle and mustang horses that belonged to 
anyone who could catch them. they roamed the open range on the Frio and 
Nueces Rivers as there were no fences. herds were rounded up, branded, and 
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ear marked. These early brands and marks were later recorded in McMullen 
and surrounding counties. 

Farming was not profitable due to droughts and lack of rain, but as gardens 
were a necessity most family members helped in some way with cultivating 
the land and harvesting crops. Vegetable were planted with corn being high 
on the list as it was used for making bread. Cornbread was cooked in the 
Dutch oven with a lid and was "mighty tasty with clabber." 

There were many kinds of fish in the river. Wild game was plentiful with 
deer, hogs, squirrel, turkey, quail, rabbit and bear. Venison was 
frequently made into jerky so it could be kept will, especially for 
cowboys, travelers, and school children. 

Wild animals were also a threat as there were wolves, coyotes, panthers, 
and mountain lions. One day when Mandy Yarbrough's colt didn't come to the 
cabin as it usually did, she went out to look for it and found it dead, 
partly eaten and covered with leaves. When she told her father he said ' a 
panther had probably killed it and would come back later to eat. She took 
an old muzzle loading gun and went back to wait by the dead colt. As she 
went near she saw the panther had come back and was eating. She took aim 
and fired. That panther had killed his last colt. Her father was very proud 
of her and told everyone what she had done. 

There were many dangers to be faced everyday. Band of outlaws and rustlers 
were roaming throughout the country. Mexican bandit attacks and hostile 
Indian raids were always a threat, especially occurring during the full 
moon. 

The fences around the corrals, about one hundred yards from the Walker 
cabin, were made with posts, wire and bullskins which had been tied when 
they were wet. One time a band of Indians rode up near the corrals. When 
the men heard them they ran out on the porch and while the shooting was 
going on the bullhides on the fences were cut and the horses stolen. They 
found out later it was a group of Mexican bandits disguised as Indians. 
Another time several Indians chased Bud Walker and as he was almost home 
his horse fell, he got up and ran to the cabin with the Indians shooting 
arrows at him. He wasn't hurt but his horse and saddle were stolen. 

Clothing was a difficult undertaking for women and girls of the families as 
the material was homespun and sewn by hand. The spinning wheels, hand looms 
and knitting needless were kept busy until late bedtime. Wool clipped from 
their own sheep was spun into yarn and woven into cloth. The dye was made 
from local plants and weeds. Current berries were used to make a yellow 
color, the agarita for gold, brazil root and indigo weed for a beautiful 
blue. 

Later many articles of clothing were bought in San Antonio or at the coast. 
Every lady had at least one good dress of calico or velvet worn only for 
special occasions. He hat and gloves were always worn in a public place. 
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Some of the men and women tanned leather for handmade shoes, with no 
certain one for the left or right foot. 

The weekly laundry was taken down to the river to be washed with homemade 
lye soap. The soap was made in a big pot by rendering tallow from animal 
fat. Ash logs were burned very slowly to make an ash which was mixed with 
water to make a strong alkaline solution. This was added to the tallow and 
produced a very good soap. When the clothes were hung on the line to dry 
every girl wore her sun bonnet and long sleeves to protect her from the 
sun. 

Even with all the hours of hard work, time was made for recreation. At 
times the men would get together for hunting and fishing. Cutting of bee 
trees was a challenge and riding wild horses a contest. 

Weddings and all night dances were special occasions and the whole family 
would travel many miles on horseback and in wagons to attend. Square 
dancing was popular with fiddles, ·guitars, and accordions to provide the 
music. Taffy pulling contests, quilting parties, and barbecues were great 
entertainment, and a house raising would attract almost everyone around. 

When the War between the States was declared many changes took place in the 
settlement. The young men went off to war and the older ones stayed behind 
to protect the families from outlaws and Indians. Soldiers would go into a 
community and gather up all the able-bodied men and boys they could find 
between the ages of eighteen and fifty, but the remaining settlers would 
keep out of their way as much as possible • 

In October 1862, John Swanson Yarbrough, Sr. 88 years old was shot and 
killed in his corral by a horse trader in a dispute over a horse. 

Frances Yarbrough was known throughout the county as an excellent midwife 
and nurse. She would often ride for many miles to help a family during a 
time of illness. A man rode in from Fort Ewell to ask for her help as it 
was time for his wife to give birth to their baby. Frances had been ill 
for several days but she gathered up supplies and got her horse ready for 
the long ride. Fort Ewell was on the Laredo-San Antonio stage coach road 
located near the Nueces River in southeastern LaSalle County. Mandy had a 
premonition which she could not ignore and begged her mother not to go. 
Frances told her she must go as they were depending on her to be there. 

After many hours of riding, Frances was delirious with a high fever and 
there was no help or her. She died at the age of 55 and was taken back home 
to be buried by her husband's side. 

A low red rock wall surrounded the cemetery located near the settlement. It 
isn't known how many of the settlers are buried there as only two of the 
grave stones are legible, but are not standing: 

In memory of J.S. Yarbrough In Memory of Francis Yarbrough 
Died Oct. 20, 1862 Died 13, 1868 
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Husband: Edmund Yarbrough 

Born: 
Married: 

Died: 1657 

in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: Virginia 

Father: Francis Yarborough 
Mother: Elizabeth Farmour 

Other Spouses: 

Wife: Sarah Wormeley 

Born: 
Died: 

in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: 

Father: Thoinas Wormeley 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 Nrune: Nicholas Yarbrough 
Born: 

M Married: ABT 1610 
Died: 

Spouse: Fayth Downey 

2 Nrune: Thomas Yarbrough 
Born: 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: Anna Ellys 

3 N rune: Edmund Yarbrough 
Born: 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: Anne Stanhope 

4 Nrune: Frances Yarbrough 
Born: 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

5 Nrune: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

6 Nrune: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

7 Nrune: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

8 Natne: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: 

in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: 
in: 

in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: 
in: 

in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 
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Husband: Nicholas Yarbrough 

Born: 
Married: ABT 1610 

Died: 

in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: 

Father: Edmund Yarbrough 
Mother: Sarah Wormeley 

Other Spouses: 

Wife: Fayth Downey 

Born: ABT 1590 
Died: 

in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: 

Father: John Downey 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 N axne: Richard Yarborough 
Born: ABT 1615 

M Married: 1635 
Died: 1702 

Spouse: Frances Proctor 

2 Naxne: Thomas Yarborough 
Born: ABT 1611 

M Married: ABT 1650 
Died: 

Spouse: Henrietta Maria Blague 

3 Natne: John Edmund Yarbrough 
Born: ABT 1617 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: . 

4 Naxne: Christopher Yarbrough 
Born: ABT 1619 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

5 Natne: Nicholas Yarbrough 
Born: ABT 1613 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

6 Naxne: Elizabeth Yarbrough 
Born: ABT 1621 

F Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

7 Naxne: Faith Yarbrough 
Born: ABT 1623 

F Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

8 Natne: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

in: Lincolnshire, England 
in: London, England 
in: 

in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: England 
in: 

in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: 
in: 

in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: 
in: 

in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: 
in: 

in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: 
in: 

in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 
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Husband: Richard Yarborough 

Born: ABT 1615 
Married: 1635 

Died: 1702 

in: Lincolnshire, England 
in: London, England 

Father: Nicholas Yarbrough 
Mother: Fayth Downey 

Other Spouses: 

Wife: Frances Proctor 

Born: 
Died: 

Father: 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: John Yarborough 
Born: ABT 1655 

in: 

in: 
in: 

M Married: February 02, 1694/95 
Died: 

Spouse: Abigail Whitehead 

2 Name: Richard Yarbrough 
Born: ABT 1652 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: Elizabeth Yarbrough 

3 Name: Robert? Yarborrow 
Born: 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: Thomas? Yarborough 
Born: 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

in: 
in: Gloucester Co, Virginia 
in: 

in: Lincolnshire, England 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 
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Husband: Richard Yarbrough 

Born: ABT 1652 
Married: 

in: Lincolnshire, England 
in: 

Died: 
Father: Richard Yarborough 

Mother: Frances Proctor 
Other Spouses: 

Wife: Elizabeth Yarbrough 

Born: ABT 1656 
Died: 

Father: 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

in: 

in: 
in: 

1 Name: William? Yarbrough 
Born: BEF 1700 

M Married: 
Died: 1748 

Spouse: Elliner Yarborough 

2 Name: Charles? Yarborough 
Born: 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

3 Name: Richard? Yarborough 
Born: BEF 1700 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: Henry? Yarborough 
Born: BEF 1700 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: ?? Yarbrough 
Born: 

F Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: Mason 

6 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

in: Virginia 
in: 
in: Amelia Co, Virginia 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: Virginia 
in: 
in: 

in: Virginia 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 
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Husband: William? Yarbrough 

Born: BEF 1700 
Married: 

Died: 1748 
Father: Richard Yarbrough 

Mother: Elizabeth Yarbrough 
Other Spouses: 

Wife: Elliner Yarborough 

Born: 
Died: 

Father: 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: William Yarbrough 
Born: 1722 

M Married: March 10, 1742/43 
Died: 1771 

Spouse: Diana Smith 

2 Name: Samuel Yarbrough 
Born: BEF 1726 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

3 Name: Ezekiel Yarbrough 
Born: BEF 1726 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: Moses Yarbrough 
Born: BEF 1726 

M Married: 
Died: BEF April 27, 1756 

Spouse: 

5 Name: Micajah Yarbrough 
Born: BEF 1726 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

in: Virginia 
in: 
in: Amelia Co, Virginia 

in: 
in: 

in: Amelia Co, Virginia 
in: Virginia 
in: Prince Edward Co, Virginia 

in: Amelia Co, Virginia 
in: 
in: 

in: Amelia Co, Virginia 
in: 
in: 

in: Amelia Co, Virginia 
in: 
in: Amelia Co. Virginia 

in: Amelia Co, Virginia 
in: 
in: 

6 Name: Hezekiah Yarbrough 
Born: BEF 1726 in: Amelia Co, Virginia 

M Married: in: 
Died: BEF April 27, 1754 in: Amelia Co, Virginia 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

1 

.. 



I 

~ 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

Husband: William Yarbrough 

Born: 1722 
Married: March 10, 1742/43 

Died: 1771 
Father: William? Yarbrough 

Mother: Elliner Yarborough 
Other Spouses: 

Wife: Diana Smith 

Born: November 18, 1724 
Died: May 18, 1763 

Father: James Smith 
Mother: Ann Cary 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: James Smith Yarbrough 
Born: September 02, 1745 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: Mary Yarborough 

2 Name: Richard Yarborough 
Born: March 18, 1747/48 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

3 Name: Elizabeth Yarborough 
Born: October 23, 1750 

F Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: William Yarborough 
Born: April 07, 1753 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: Oswell Yarborough 
Born: April 26, 1756 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: Joseph Yarborough 
Born: November 06, 1758 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

in: Amelia Co, Virginia 
in: Virginia 
in: Prince Edward Co, Virginia 

in: 
in: Virginia 

in: [Caroline Co], Virginia 
in: 
in: 

in: [Caroline Co], Virginia 
in: 
in: 

in: [Caroline Co], Virginia 
in: 
in: 

in: [Caroline Co], Virginia 
in: 
in: 

in: [Caroline Co], Virginia 
in: 
in: 

in: Virginia 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 
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Husband: James Smith Yarbrough 

Born: September 02, 1745 
Married: 

Died: 
Father: William Yarbrough 

Mother: Diana: Smith 
Other Spouses: 

Wife: Mary Yarborough 

Born: 
Died: 

Father: 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: Jordan Yarborough 
Born: 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

2 Name: William Yarborough 
Born: 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

3 Name: Maria Yarborough 
Born: ABT 1769 

F Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: Santiago Smith 

4 Name: Joseph Yarborough 
Born: 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: Richard Yarborough 
Born: 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: James Smith Jr Yarbrough 
Born: 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: John Swanson? Yarbrough 
Born: December 25 , 1777 

M Married: ABT 1816 
Died: October 20, 1862 

in: [Caroline Co], Virginia 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: North Carolina 
in: [Clark Co], Arkansas 
in: McMullen Co, Texas 

Spouses: Frances Coker Moore Tope, Elizabeth Galbraith 

8 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

1 

. 



I 

" I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

Husband: John Swanson? Yarbrough 

Born: December 25, 1777 
Married: ABT 1816 

Died: October 20, 1862 
Father: James Smith Yarbrough 

Mother: Mary Yarborough 

in: North Carolina 
in: [Clark Co]. Arkansas 
in: McMullen Co. Texas 

Other Spouses: Frances Coker Moore Tope 

Wife: Elizabeth Galbraith 

Born: 
Died: 

Father: 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: Joseph S Yarbrough 
Born: 

M Married: 
Died: February 09, 1849 

Spouse: 

2 Name: James D Yarbrough 
Born: 

M Married: 
Died: October 31, 1863 

Spouse: 

3 Name: Joseph Randolph Yarbrough 
Born: January 31, 1817 

M Married: February 03, 1840 
Died: March 26, 1867 

Spouse: Phoebe Clementine Crawford 

4 Name: John Swanson Yarbrough 
Born: March 27, 1819 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: Lucinda Jane Yarbrough 
Born: June 01, 1821 

F Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

in: 
in: 

6 Name: Ann Mariah Elizabeth Yarbrough 
Born: January 10, 1826 

F Married: February 27, 1844 
Died: March 03, 1907 

Spouse: Clayton Daniel Skidmore 

7 Name: Alfred Lorenzo Yarbrough 
Born: October 14, 1829 

M Married: 
Died: November 13, 1902 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: Arkansas 
in: Houston County 
in: Grapeland. Texas 

in: [Lousiana]. Hempstead, Arkansas 
in: 
in: 

in: Hempstead. Arkansas 
in: 
in: 

in: Hempstead. Arkansas 
in: Houston County Texas 
in: Neita Texas 

in: Hope(Hemstead). Arkansas 
in: 
in: Devine. Medena co, Texas 

Spouses: Caroline Ethel Dodd, Harriett Netherland 

8 Name: Lorenzo Dow Yarbrough 
Born: 1839 in: Nacogdoches Co. Texas 

M Married: 1863 in: Live Oak. Texas 
Died: January 05, 1907 in: Texas 

Spouse: Nancy Parilee White 
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Husband: Clayton Daniel Skidmore 

Born: 1817 
Married: Februruy 27, 1844 

Died: April 18, 1879 
Father: 

Mother: 
Other Spouses: 

Wife: Ann Mariah Elizabeth Yarbrough 

Born: Januruy 10, 1826 
Died: March 03, 1907 

Father: John Swanson? Yarbrough 
Mother: Elizabeth Galbraith 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: Nancy E. Skidmore 
Born: 1844 

F Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

2 Name: John T. Skidmore 
Born: April 09, 1846 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

3 Name: Andrew L. Skidmore 
Born: Januruy 08, 1849 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: Verlinda Skidmore 
Born: Januruy 02, 1851 

F Married: Januruy 02, 1875 
Died: Januruy 07, 1900 

Spouse: James Andrew Poll< 

5 Name: Robert C. Skidmore 
Born: September 09, 1853 

M Married: 
Died: March 25, 1875 

Spouse: 

6 Name: Thomas Skidmore 
Born: November 03, 1855 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: Augusta Louise Skidmore 
Born: November 19, 1857 

F Married: April 06, 1877 
Died: 

Spouse: J.T. Lancaster 

8 Name: Martha A. Skidmore 
Born: November 25, 1859 

F Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: E.B. Lancaster 

in: North Carolina, Mt Holly, Lincoln County 
in: Houston County Texas 
in: Grapeland, Tx 

in: Hempstead, Arkansas 
in: Neita Texas 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: Houston County Texas 
in: 
in: 

in: Houston County, Texas 
in: 
in: Houston County Texas 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: Houston County, Tx 
in: Houston County Tx 
in: 

in: Houston County, Texas 
in: 
in: 

1 

-



"II \ ,•••.-••"'• 

I 

~ 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

9 

F 

10 

M 

11 

M 

12 

F 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Name: Mariah Clementine Joe Skidmore 
Born: April 08, 1867 

Married: August 30, 1885 
Died: March 02, 1959 

Spouse: James Riley Davidson 

Name: Clayton Davis SKidmore 
Born: September 07, 1870 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

Name: James Edward Skidmore 
Born: November 07, 1864 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

Name: Sarah J. Skidmore 
Born: October 24, 1861 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: Herny Caroline 

Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

in: Houston Cowtty Texas 
in: Houston Cowtty Texas 
in: Neita, Texas 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: . .. 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: -

in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 
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Husband: James Riley Davidson 

Born: 1857 
Married: August 30, 1885 

Died: March 15, 1940 
Father: 

Mother: 
Other Spouses: 

in: Tennessee 
in: Houston County Texas 
in: Neita, Texas 

Wife: Mariah Clementine Joe Skidmore 

Born: April 08, 1867 
Died: March 02, 1959 

Father: Clayton Daniel Skidmore 
Mother: Ann Mariah Elizabeth Yarbrough 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

in: Houston County Texas 
in: Neita, Texas 

1 Name: William McKeenely Davidson 
Born: October 11, 1901 in: 

M Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

2 Name: John Wynn Davidson 
Born: January 13, 1892 in: 

M Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

3 Name: James Thomas Davidson 
Born: June 04, 1896 in: 

M Married: in: 
Died: June 06, 1981 in: Lubbock, Texas 

Spouse: Matilda Ann Polk 

4 Name: Ruth Davidson 
Born: in: 

F Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: Fannie Davidson 
Born: in: 

F Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: Mary Davidson 
Born: in: 

F Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

I 

- ' 

-
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Husband: James Andrew Polk 

Born: January 20, 1851 
Married: January 02, 1875 

Died: 1911 
Father: 

Mother: 
Other Spouses: 

Wife: Verlinda Skidmore 

in: Rusk, Texas 
in: 
in: 

Born: January 02, 1851 in: Houston County Texas 
Died: January 07, 1900 in: 

Father: Clayton Daniel Skidmore 
Mother: Ann Mariah Elizabeth Yarbrough 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: Horace Culton Polle 
Born: August 27, 1877 

M Married: 
Died: October 06, 1965 

Spouse: 

2 Name: Charles T. Polle 
Born: March 07, 1881 

M Married: 
Died: April 09, 1983 

Spouse: 

3 Name: Ben P. Polle 
Born: February 26, 1886 

M Married: 
Died: August 02, 1956 

Spouse: 

4 Name: Matilda Ann Polle 
Born: August 06, 1890 

F Married: 
Died: January 25, 1932 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: Neita Community, Texas 

Spouses: James Thomas Davidson, James Thomas Davidson 

5 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

1 

' ·- . 
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Husband: .James Thomas Davidson 

Born: June 04, 1896 
Married: 

Died: January 06, 1981 
Father: 

Mother: 
Other Spouses: 

Wife: Matilda Ann Polk 

Born: August 06, 1890 
Died: January 25, 1932 

Father: James Andrew Polk 
Mother: Verlinda Skidmore 

in: 
in: 
in: Lubbock, Texas 

in: 
in: Neita Community, Texas 

Other Spouses: James Thomas Davidson 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: Fannie Davidson 
Born: July 10, 1916 in: 

F Married: December 18, 1938 in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: William Arthur (Hoss) Bell 

2 Name: Juanita Davidson 
Born: January 14, 1918 in: 

F Married: October 06, 1946 in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: Charlie Wilson 

3 Name: James Attwell Davidson 
Born: May 25, 1919 in: Neita Community 

M Married: November 08, 1941 in: Dike, Texas 
Died: in: 

Spouse: Hazell Mozelle Eppers 

4 Name: Paul H. Davidson 
Born: May 05, 1921 in: Neita, Texas 

M Married: 1942 in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: Helen F. Feemster 

5 Name: Horace Polk Davidson 
Born: January 18, 1924 in: NELTA TEXAS 

M Married: August 27, 1945 in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: Verda Nell Hargrave 

6 Name: Gerald Dean Davidson 
Born: February 04, 1926 in: 

M Married: in: 
Died: March 16, 1928 in: Neita Community, Texas 

Spouse: 

7 Name: Jimmie Davidson Jr 
Born: December 19, 1927 in: 

M Married: in: 
Died: March 27, 1928 in: Neita Community, Texas 

Spouse: 

8 Name: Linnie Sue Davidson 
Born: December 04, 1931 in: 

F Married: August 03, 1951 in: 
Died: April 17, 1991 in: Gladewater, Texas 

Spouse: William Briggs 

1 

-



I 

It 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~ 
I 

Husband: James Riley Davidson 

Born: 1857 
Married: .August 30, 1885 

Died: March 15, 1940 
Father: 

Mother: 
Other Spouses: 

in: Tennessee 
in: Houston County Texas 
in: Neita, Texas 

Wife: Mariah Clementine Joe Skidmore 

Born: .April 08, 1867 
Died: March 02, 1959 

Father: Clayton Daniel Skidmore 
Mother: .Ann Mariah Elizabeth Yarbrough 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

in: Houston County Texas 
in: Nelta, Texas 

1 Name: William McKeenely Davidson 
Born: October 11, 1901 in: 

M Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

2 Name: John Wynn Davidson 
Born: January 13, 1892 in: 

M Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

3 Name: James Thomas Davidson 
Born: June 04, 1896 in: 

M Married: in: 
Died: June 06, 1981 in: Lubbock, Texas 

Spouse: Matilda .Ann Polk 

4 Name: Ruth Davidson 
Born: in: 

F Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: Fannie Davidson 
Born: in: 

F Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: Mary Davidson 
Born: in: 

F Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

l 
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Husband: James Attwell Davidson 

Born: May 25, 1919 
Married: November 08, 1941 

Died: 
Father: James Thomas Davidson 

Mother: Matilda Ann Polle 
Other Spouses: 

Wife: Hazell Mozelle Eppers 

Born: October 12, 1916 
Died: September 26, 1992 

Father: 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: Diane Davidson 
Born: August 20, 1952 

F Married: January 19, 1990 
Died: 

in: Neita Community 
in: Dike, Texas 
in: 

in: Dike, Texas 
in: Sulphur Springs, Texas 

in: 
in: Duncan, Ok 
in: 

Spouses: Johnny Ray Sanford, Chauncey Wayne Gann 

2 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

3 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

1 
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Husband: Chauncey Wayne Gann 

Born: November 24, 1946 
Married: January 19, 1990 

Died: 
Father: 

Mother: 
Other Spouses: 

Wife: Diane Davidson 

Born: August 20, 1952 
Died: 

Father: James Attwell Davidson 
Mother: Hazell Mozelle Eppers 

in: Lindsey Ok 
in: Duncan, Ok 
in: 

in: 
in: 

Other Spouses: Johnny Ray Sanford 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

2 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

3 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

1 

' ·- ' 



I Husband: Johnny Ray Sanford 

Born: September 20, 1955 
Married: 

Died: 
· · Father: 

in: Dallas, Texas 
in: 
in: 

I 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

I 
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Wife: Diane Davidson 

Born: August 20, 1952 in: 
Died: in: 

Father: James Attwell Davidson 
Mother: Hazell Mozelle Eppers 

Other Spouses: Chauncey Wayne Gann 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: Shanon Rene Sanford 
Born: February 10, 1970 

F Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: Billy Ray Dean 

2 Name: Misty Lashae Sanford 
Born: February 11, 1975 

F Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: Christopher Shawn Rasmussen 

3 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: Sulphur Springs, Texas 
in: Eagle River, AK 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

1 
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Husband: Robert De Yarburg 

Born: ABT 1160 
Married: 

. Died: 
Father: Ralph De Y arburg 

Mother: Anne Steine 
Other Spouses: 

Wife: Bussam 

Born: 
Died: 

Father: John Bussam 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: William Yarburg 
Born: 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: Beatrix Auke 

2 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

3 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 

in: Lincolnshire, England 
in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 
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Husband: William Yarburg 

Born: in: Lincolnshire, England 
Married: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

Died: in: 
Father: Robert De Yarburg 

Mother: Bussam 
Other Spouses: 

Wife: Beatrix Auke 

Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Died: in: 

Father: Geffrey Auke 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: Richard Yarburg 
Born: 

M Married: 
Died: 

in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: 

Spouse: Cassandra Maplethorpe 

2 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

3 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

1 
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Husband: Richard Yarburg 

Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Married: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

Died: in: 
Father: William Y arburg 

Mother: Beatrix Auke 
Other Spouses: 

Wife: Cassandra Maplethorpe 

Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Died: in: 

Father: Richard Maplethorpe 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: Robert Y arburg 
Born: 

M Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: Isabell Ewerley 

2 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

3 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: 

Married: 
Died: 

Spouse: 

in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

in: 
in: 
in: 

1 
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Husband: Robert Yarburg 

Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Married: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

Died: in: 
Father: Richard Yarburg 

Mother: Cassandra Maplethorpe 
Other Spouses: 

Wife: Isabell Ewerley 

Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Died: in: 

Father: John Ewerley 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: William Yarburg 
Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

M Married: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Died: in: 

Spouse: Angevyle 

2 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

3 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

. 
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Husband: William Yarburg 

Born: 
Married: 

Died: 

in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: 

Father: Robert Yarburg 
Mother: Isabell Ewerley 

Other Spouses: 

Wife: Angevyle 

Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Died: in: 

Father: Thomas Angevyle 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHil,DREN 

1 Name: Richard Yarborough 
Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

M Married: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Died: in: 

Spouse: Joane Atwell 

2 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

3 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

1 
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Husband: Richard Yarborough 

Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Married: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

Died: in: 
Father: William Y arburg 

Mother: Angevyle 
Other Spouses: 

Wife: Joane Atwell 

Born: 
Died: 

Father: John Atwell 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

in: of Lincolnshire, England 
in: 

1 Name: William Yarborough 
Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

M Married: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Died: in: 

Spouse: Isabell Billing (-Ham) 

2 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

3 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

1 
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Husband: William Yarborough 

Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Married: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

Died: in: 
Father: Richard Yarborough 

Mother: Joane Atwell 
Other Spouses: 

Wife: Isabell Billing (-Ham) 

Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Died: in: 

Father: John Billing (-Ham) 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: Charles Yarborough 
Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

M Married: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Died: in: 

Spouses: Agnes (Nee) Skipwith, Elizabeth Newcomyn 

2 Name: Richard Yarborough 
Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

M Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: Elizabeth Moyne 

3 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

1 
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Husband: William Yarborough 

Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Married: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

Died: in: 
Father: Richard Yarborough 

Mother: Joane Atwell 
Other Spouses: 

Wife: Isabell Billing (-Ham) 

Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Died: in: 

Father: John Billing (-Ham) 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: Charles Yarborough 
Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

M Married: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Died: in: 

Spouses: Agnes (Nee) Skipwith, Elizabeth Newcomyn 

2 Name: Richard Yarborough 
Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

M Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: Elizabeth Moyne 

3 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

I 
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Husband: Charles Yarborough 

Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Married: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

Died: in: 
Father: William Yarborough 

Mother: Isabell Billing (-Ham) 
Other Spouses: Agnes (Nee) Skipwith 

Wife: Elizabeth Newcomyn 

Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Died: in: 

Father: Martin Newcomyn 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: Christopher Yarborough 
Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

M Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: Alias Copeland Michell 

2 Name: Edmund Yarborough 
Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

M Married: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Died: in: 

Spouse: Elizabeth Grantham 

3 Name: Bryan Yarborough 
Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

M Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: Ursula Yarborough 
Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

F Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: Margaret Yarborough 
Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

F Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: Bridget Yarborough 
Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

F Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: Barbara Yarborough 
Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

F Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: Jane Yarborough 
Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

F Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 
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Husband: Edmund Yarborough 

Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Married: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

Died: in: 
Father: Charles Yarborough 

Mother: Elizabeth Newcomyn 
Other Spouses: 

Wife: Elizabeth Grantham 

Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Died: in: 

Father: Vincent Grantham 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: Charles Yarborough 
Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

M Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

2 Name: Francis Yarborough 
Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

M Married: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Died: in: 

Spouse: Elizabeth Farmour 

3 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 
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Husband: Francis Yarborough 

Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Married: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

Died: in: 
Father: Edmund Yarborough 

Mother: Elizabeth Grantham 
Other Spouses: 

Wife: Elizabeth Fannour 

Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Died: in: 

Father: Robert Farmour 
Mother: 

Other Spouses: 

CHILDREN 

1 Name: Edmund Yarbrough 
Born: in: of Lincolnshire, England 

M Married: in: of Lincolnshire, England 
Died: 1657 in: Virginia 

Spouse: Sarah Wormeley 

2 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

3 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

4 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

5 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

6 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

7 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

8 Name: 
Born: in: 

Married: in: 
Died: in: 

Spouse: 

1 

' - . 
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£..rune 

• Wilson Willis 

I 
Margaret WILLIS 
Patsy Ann WILLIS 
Mamie White Willoughby 
Benita Wilson 

I Charlie Wilson 
Jennie Wilson 
Laurent Conrad WILTZ 

I
. Marguerite WILTZ 
Lucy Caroline Wimberly 
Jess Edward Winkler 
Audra Hazel Winn 

IJeffery Winstead 
Terri Winstead 
Geneva WOLFE 

I
S. Reese Wolley 
Rebecca Wood 
SHIRLEY JO WOOD 
J.D. Woodward 

IJ.D. WOODWARD 
J.D. Woodward III 
J.D. Woodward IV 

I 
Jack Anthony Woodward 
JACK ANTHONY WOODWARD 
Jennifer Melissa Woodward 
Rebecca Woodward 

~Wormeley 
~mas Wormeley 

Lidia Wright 

I 
Christopher Brian Wyatt 
Elisha Wyatt 
Jerry Lynn Wyatt 
Keri Melyn Wyatt 

I Charles Yarboro 
Mary Yarboro 
Ambrose Yarborough 

I
Ambrose Yarborough 
Ambrose Yarborough 
Ambrose Yarborough 
Ambrose Jr Yarborough 

IAmbrose Jr Yarborough 
Amon Yarborough 
Amy Yarborough 

I
Ann Yarborough 
Ann Yarborough 
Ann Yarborough 
Anne Yarborough 

IAnnie Yarborough 
Annie Yarborough 
Barbara Yarborough 
Bertha Yarborough 
Bertha Yarborough 

· 1 Yarborough 
Yarborough 

dget Yarborough 

Birth date 

March 18, 1878 
Abtl839 
Abtl816 
August 12, 1901 
December 05, 1948 
July 01, 1918 
September 19, 1866 

Abtl731 

Abt 1901 

1949 

June 02, 1948 
June 02, 1948 

December 02, 1971 

November 02, 1945 
January 10, 1975 
Abt 1775 
January 23, 1795 

1710 
February 19, 1772 
1850 

99 

Death date 

August 26, 1983 

April 02, 1916 

Abt 1933 

1788 
1861 
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i' Birth date Death date 

es Yarborough 1834 1862 I es Yarborough 1838 
James Yarborough 1848 
James Baxter Yarborough 
James Hutchinson Yarborough 1859 1934 I James Maurice Yarborough 
James Preston Yarborough 1899 1961 
James R. Yarborough 1803 

1 
Jane Yarborough 
Jasper Yarborough 
Jasper Yarborough 
Jeff Yarborough 

IJeffYarborough 
Jefferson Yarborough July 05, 1853 August 27, 1930 
Jennie Yarborough I Jennie Yarborough 
Jeremiah Yarborough 1797 
John Yarborough 
John Yarborough I John Yarborough 1717 
John Yarborough 
John Yarborough 

1 
John Yarborough Abtl655 

1John Yarborough Abt 1852 
John D Yarborough 1843 
Jonathan Yarborough 

.than Yarborough Abtl740 1811 
ph Yarborough 1823 

Joseph Yarborough November 06, 1758 

1 
Joseph Yarborough Abtl819 
Joseph Yarborough 1820 
Joseph Yarborough 1842 1891 
Joseph "Jeff' Yarborough Aft 1850 I Julia Yarborough Abtl830 
L. Yarborough 1831 
Lee Yarborough 

lteslie Lamar Yarborough 
inda Anne Yarborough June 17, 1949 
isa Lyn Yarborough October 08, 1973 

Lony Yarborough 
'Lucy Yarborough Abtl825 

M. Yarborough 1836 
Margaret Yarborough 

'Marie Yarborough 
Marshall Yarborough 
Martha Yarborough 
Martha Yarborough 

IMartha Yarborough 1815 
Marvin B Yarborough 1897 1951 
Mary Yarborough 
Mary Yarborough 
Mary Yarborough 

Yarborough 1817 
(Mason) Yarborough 
Ann Yarborough Abtl764 
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E. Yarborough i
e 

I aryday Yarborough 
Millie Yarborough 
Mollie Yarborough 
Nancy Yarborough 

'

Nancy Yarborough 
Nancy Elizabeth Yarborough 
Nathan Yarborough 

I
Nicey Yarborough 
Nicholas Yarborough 
Oscar Hunter Yarborough 
Oswell Yarborough 

'

Patricia Jane Yarborough 
Patrick Yarborough 
Peter Yarborough 

I
R. (Rebecca?) Yarborough 
Rachel Yarborough 
Richard Yarborough 
Richard Yarborough 

'

Richard Yarborough 
Richard Yarborough 
Richard Yarborough 

I
Richard Yarborough 
Richard? Yarborough 
Robert Earl Yarborough 
Robert Edward Yarborough 

•
rt James Yarborough 
rt Price Yarborough 

Robert Ted Yarborough 
S.A. Yarborough 

I Sallie Yarborough 
Sarah Yarborough 
Sarah Yarborough 

I sister Yarborough 
Tenney Yarborough 
Therza Yarborough 

I 
Thomas Yarborough 
Thomas Yarborough 
Thomas Yarborough 
Thomas Yarborough 

IThomas Preston Yarborough 
Thomas? Yarborough 
Ursula Yarborough 

I
Viola Yarborough 
William Yarborough 
William Yarborough 
William Yarborough 

I William Yarborough 
William Yarborough 
William Yarborough 
William Yarborough 
William Yarborough 

·mam Jr. Yarborough 
rt? Y arborrow 

lia Florence Y arbourgh 

Birth date 

Abtl854 
Abtl763 

1894 
April 26, 1756 
November 26, 1943 

1837 

Abtl615 
March 18, 1747/48 
Befl700 
1886 

November 24, 1970 
October 31, 1911 
April 19, 1945 
1808 

February 20, 1735/36 
1848 
1829 

Abt 1611 
Abtl788 
1850 

April 07, 1753 
1788 
Abtl798 
1843 
1846 
November 18, 1821 

July 25, 1888 

Death date 

1973 

1702 

1969 

July 10, 1987 

November 09, 1883 

April 29, 1950 

1-------------
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Birth date Death date 

Yarborough I eb Yarborough 
Charles Yarborough 
Charles Yarborough 
Charles Yarborough I Charles Yarborough 
Charles? Yarborough 
Christopher Yarborough I Drury Yarborough 1836 
E. Yarborough 1834 
E. Yarborough 1846 
Edmund Yarborough 

'Eleanor Yarborough 
Elenora "Nora" Yarborough 1861 1950 
Elijah Yarborough 

'Elijah Yarborough 
Elisha Yarborough 1831 
Elizabeth Yarborough 
Elizabeth Yarborough 

IElizabeth Yarborough 
Elizabeth Yarborough 
Elizabeth Yarborough October 23, 1750 

1 
Elizabeth Yarborough July 24, 1758 
Elizabeth Yarborough May 03, 1808 
Elizabeth Yarborough 1838 
Elizabeth "Lizzie" Yarborough Aft 1850 Seth "Winnie" Yarborough 1846 February 1895 

Yarborough 1833 
Ellena Yarborough 
Elliner Yarborough I Elmer Maurice Yarborough 1892 1939 
Elmira Yarborough 
Elve Yarborough 

IElve Yarborough 
Emily Josephine Yarborough 
Emily Josephine Yarborough 

IEmmie Yarborough Aft 1850 
Faith Yarborough 
Frances Yarborough 1824 
Francis Yarborough 

'Francis Yarborough 
Frank Preston Yarborough 
Frankey Yarborough Abtl826 
George Yarborough I George W. Yarborough 1840 
Green Yarborough February 08, 1825 
Gregg? Yarborough Abtl710 

IGriffin Yarborough Aft 1737 
Hardy Yarborough 
Hardy Yarborough 1810 1877 
Henry? Yarborough Bef 1700 
Humphrey Yarborough 

phrey Jr Yarborough 
es Yarborough 
es Yarborough Abt 1823 
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i' Birth date Death date 

rough I arbrough 
Yarbrough 
Yarbrough 
?? Yarbrough I Alexander Yarbrough 
Alexander Yarbrough 
Alfred E Yarbrough 1872 November 03, 1903 

1 
Alfred L. Yarbrough 1828 
Alfred Lorenzo Yarbrough October 14, 1829 November 13, 1902 
Amanda Yarbrough 1866 
Amanda (Arminda) Yarbrough October 20, 1846 December 20, 1929 

'Amanda Ellen Yarbrough 1878 
Amber Yarbrough November 18, 1975 
Amelia Yarbrough 1856 I Ann Mariah Elizabeth Yarbrough January 10, 1826 March 03, 1907 
Anna Alice Yarbrough April 26, 1900 June 29, 1900 
Annie Yarbrough 1871 
Anthony (Tone) Yarbrough I Archibald Yarbrough 
Arminda Yarbrough October 20, 1846 December 20, 1929 
Betty A Yarbrough 

IBlague Yarbrough 
Burk Yarbrough November 09, 1836 July 20, 1873 
Burk Yarbrough December 26, 1887 
Charles James Yarbrough November 19, 1880 May 08, 1958 

.stopher Yarbrough Abt 1619 
on Burk Yarbrough September 22, 1958 

Dave Yarbrough 
Edmund Yarbrough 1657 I Edmund Yarbrough 
Edmund Yarbrough Abt 1772 
Edna Yarbrough April 1897 I Elizabeth Yarbrough 
Elizabeth YARBROUGH 
Elizabeth YARBROUGH 

'Elizabeth Yarbrough Abt 1621 
Elizabeth Yarbrough Abt 1656 
Elizabeth YARBROUGH Abtl760 
Elizabeth YARBROUGH 1786 

'Elizabeth YARBROUGH Abtl794 
Elizabeth Yarbrough June 27, 1828 May 04, 1881 
Elizabeth Yarbrough Abtl859 
Elizabeth Yarbrough November 22, 1885 

'Elizabeth Yarbrough March 03, 1952 
Elizabeth Etta Yarbrough March 30, 1896 June 23, 1961 
Elizabeth Mrs. Yarbrough Abtl735 

IElizabeth Mrs. Yarbrough Abtl743 
Emily Ann Yarbrough October 26, 1812 
Ethel Clara Yarbrough 1903 1993 
Ezekiel Yarbrough Bef 1726 
Faith Yarbrough Abtl623 

· her Yarbrough 1854 
Yarbrough March 30, 1892 August 12, 1948 

gerald Yarbrough September 10, 1924 
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i' Birth date Death date 

gerald Yarbrough II October 06, 1954 I orence Ethel Yarbrough 
Frances Yarbrough 
Frances Yarbrough Abt 1774 
Frances Ann Yarbrough June 05, 1942 I Frances Tridler Yarbrough 1909 Bef 1985 
Francis Arminda (Amanda) Yarbrough May 09, 1865 April 10, 1943 
Francis Gay Yarbrough Abtl764 

1 
George Yarbrough 
George Yarbrough 1786 
George Yarbrough Abt 1805 
George Yarbrough June 02, 1826 February 25, 1899 

'George Yarbrough 1874 
George Evans Yarbrough September 08, 1936 
Georgiana Elizabeth Yarbrough January 31, 1842 August 09, 1939 

IHampton Yarbrough Abtl800 
Haven Hill Yarbrough February 03, 1930 
Helen Kansas Yarbrough April 22, 1859 May 06, 1950 
Henry Yarbrough 

IHenry Yarbrough Abt 1743 
Henry Yarbrough 1761 
Henry Yarbrough Abt 1765 

1 
Henry Yarbrough Abtl770 
Hezekiah Yarbrough Bef 1726 Bef April 27, 1754 
Hugh Yarbrough April 24, 1830 1857 
Hulda Yarbrough Abtl807 

.Alfred (Lute) Yarbrough April 26, 1882 
May Yarbrough 

Ione Yarbrough 1857 

1 
Isabella Yarbrough July 21, 1854 January 03, 1936 
Iva Fitch Yarbrough October 24, 1903 February 10, 1908 
James Yarbrough 
James Yarbrough 1778 I James Yarbrough Abt 1780 
James Yarbrough Abtl792 
James Yarbrough 1806 
James D Yarbrough May 23, 1857 October 31, 1863 

IJames D. Yarbrough 
James Smith Yarbrough September 02, 1745 
James Smith Jr Yarbrough 

'James William Yarbrough November 03, 1856 September 01, 1939 
Jane Mrs. Yarbrough Abt 1775 
Jennie Yarbrough January 31, 1844 
Jennie Yarbrough July 30, 1872 February 03, 1945 I Jennie Yarbrough September 10, 1910 
Jennielou Amy Yarbrough April 10, 1890 July 20, 1950 
Jennifer Ann Yarbrough August 17, 1968 I Jeremiah Yarbrough 
John Yarbrough 
John Yarbrough July 09, 1848 December 22, 1933 
John Yarbrough September 13, 1897 July 14, 1983 
John Daniel Yarbrough April 10, 1992 

Edmund Yarbrough Abt 1617 
Henry Yarbrough Abt 1876 
Miller Yarbrough October 12, 1932 
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ie Birth date Death date 

Morris Yarbrough I R Yarbrough May 11, 1852 
John Raymond Yarbrough November 28, 1907 August 11, 1989 
John S Yarbrough 1860 
John S Yarbrough 1901 I John S (Bob) Yarbrough October 04, 1900 
John Swanson Yarbrough 
John Swanson Yarbrough December 25, 1777 October 20, 1862 I John Swanson Yarbrough, Jr. March 27, 1819 
Johnny Yarbrough July 14, 1958 
Jordan Yarbrough 
Joseph Yarbrough 

IJoseph Yarbrough Abt 1801 
Joseph Yarbrough 1801 
Joseph Clarence Yarbrough 

IJoseph Neely Yarbrough May05, 1864 January 21, 1938 
Joseph Neely Yarbrough May 05, 1864 January 21, 1938 
Joseph Randolph Yarbrough January 31, 1817 March 26, 1867 
Joseph S Yarbrough February 09, 1849 

IJoseph S Yarbrough March 04, 1848 1937 
Joseph Wilson Yarbrough October 14, 1897 October 12, 1955 
Josephine Yarbrough 

1 
Josiah Duncan Yarbrough October 1863 
Judith YARBROUGH Abtl760 
Julia Yarbrough 
Karen Wilkinson Yarbrough November 09, 1971 

.ra Belle Yarbrough November 13, 1883 1897 
ra Marie Yarbrough June 22, 1966 

Lena Yarbrough 
Levi Yarbrough 

'Lidia (Lidy) Yarbrough 
Lisa Yarbrough September 11, 1961 
Littleton YARBROUGH Abtl758 I Littleton Yarbrough July 27, 1802 October 01, 1879 
Littleton Dewey Yarbrough August 31, 1939 
Littleton Oliver Yarbrough January 22, 1876 September 18, 1876 
Lorenzo Dow Yarbrough 1839 January 05, 1907 I Lorenzo Skid Yarbrough 
Loyd Day Yarbrough May 24, 1915 
Lucinda Jane Yarbrough June 01, 1821 

'Lucinda K. Yarbrough April 14, 1850 
Lucretia YARBROUGH Abtl761 
Maggie Yarbrough 
Mamie YARBROUGH 1870 

IManoah Yarbrough 
Manoah YARBROUGH Abt 1735 
Manoah Yarbrough Abtl770 September 27, 1836 

IManoah Yarbrough April 14, 1813 February 16, 1863 
Manoah Yarbrough, Jr. 
Margaret Yarbrough February 22, 1840 April 15, 1920 
Margaret Rebecca Yarbrough September 10, 1953 
Maria Yarbrough Abt 1769 

rtha Yarbrough Abt 1776 
a Mrs. YARBROUGH Abt 1779 
Yarbrough July 30, 1832 February 25, 1881 
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i 
Birth date Death date 

Yarbrough 1871 I Hetty Yarbrough 
Mary M Yarbrough January 18, 1846 1940 

Mary Swanson Yarbrough 
Matilda Yarbrough May 20, 1800 I Melissa Ann Yarbrough November 15, 1843 May 26, 1938 

Melton D. Yarbrough September 26, 1924 
Micajah Yarbrough Bef 1726 I Minnie Josephine Yarbrough March 11, 1892 November 14, 1934 
Morgan Yarbrough December 20, 1944 
Moses Yarbrough Bef 1726 Bef April 27, 1756 
Moses Yarbrough 1784 

IMoses Gilmer YARBROUGH Abt1766 
Nancy YARBROUGH Abt1795 
Nancy Yarbrough September 12, 1816 

INancy Yarbrough July 13, 1838 
Nancy Jean Yarbrough September 24, 1951 
Nancy M. Yarbrough Abt1772 
Nancy Parilee Yarbrough 

'Nannie Belle Yarbrough June 28, 1877 September 18, 1878 
Nathan Earl Yarbrough September 18, 1873 November 05, 1952 
Nathan Fitzgerald Yarbrough April 10, 1992 I Nathaniel Hawthorn Yarbrough 
Nelson Yarbrough Abt1780 
Nicholas Yarbrough 
Nicholas Yarbrough Abt 1613 .od Yarbrough 1775 

diah Drury Yarbrough October 07, 1842 October 17, 1846 
Obediah Yarbrough August 19, 1819 

1 
Osseolar Yarbrough 1872 
Patsey YARBROUGH Abt 1765 
Polly Yarbrough February 12, 1810 
Raymond MacDonald Yarbrough August 24, 1939 August 05, 1952 I Richard Yarbrough 
Richard Yarbrough 
Richard Yarbrough 1615 1702 
Richard Yarbrough Abt1652 

'Richard Christopher Yarbrough 1642 
Robert Yarbrough 
Robert Yarbrough 1877 

IRoland Stacy Yarbrough 1840 August 18, 1864 
Rosa C Yarbrough 1905 Bef 1980 
Ross Yarbrough September 23, 1882 April 01, 1951 
Sallie May Yarbrough May 06, 1874 October 28, 1952 I Sam Houston Yarbrough April 28, 1862 
Samuel Yarbrough Bef 1726 
Sarah Yarbrough February 13, 1846 October 15, 1846 I Sarah Yarbrough 1858 
Scott M. Yarbrough March 29, 1856 January 1957 
Scott M Yarbrough March 29, 1856 January 1957 
Simeon Yarbrough 
Sir Nicholas Yarbrough 

Ila Vesta Yarbrough June 10, 1910 March 29, 1993 
la Vesta Yarbrough June 20, 1910 March 29, 1993 
itha H Yarbrough 
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ame 

mas Yarbrough 

I homas Yarbrough 
Thomas Yarbrough 
Thomas Yarbrough 
Thomas Yarbrough 

I Thomas Ira Yarbrough 
Thomas Lorenzo Yarbrough 
Waller YARBROUGH 

I 
Wiley Yarbrough 
Wiley Yarbrough 
Willard Albert Yarbrough 
William Yarbrough 

'

William Yarbrough 
William Yarbrough 
William YARBROUGH 

'

William Yarbrough 
William Albert Yarbrough 
William B. Yarbrough 
William Boyd YARBROUGH 

'

William Burk Yarbrough 
William Henry YARBROUGH 
William Nealy Yarbrough 

I 
William Neely Yarbrough 
William? Yarbrough 
Willis Yarbrough 
Winney Yarbrough 

•

. YARBROUGH 
hariah Yarbrough 

Zachariah Yarbrough 
Richard Y arburg 

'

Robert Y arburg 
William Yarburg 
William Yarburg 

I Jane P. Yates 
JEWEL LUCILLE Y'BARBO 
Celeste YEARBY 

'

Cecelia Yendry 
Henry Yerburg 
William Yerburg 
Johnston YOUNG 

IDave Zuverink 
David John Zuverink 
Kaitlyn Zuverink 
Kay Ellen Zuverink 

IMark David Zuverink 
Mark David Zuverink, Jr. 

I 

Birth date 

1661 
1778 
September 22, 1894 
July 16, 1868 
1880 
July 06, 1807 
November 17, 1834 
November 02, 1854 

1722 
Abtl779 
Abtl780 
July 31, 1886 
1856 
October 18, 1891 
March 02, 1942 
January 31, 1863 
Abtl830 

Bef 1700 
1814 
1776 
1834 

Abtl777 

Death date 

1833 
December 16, 1926 
July 31, 1942 

December 01, 1934 

1771 

November 21, 1918 

May 17, 1939 

March 06, 1949 

1748 
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